DIAGNOSTICS - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

DI-1805

DIgBV-01

DTC B1428/28 | Solar Sensor Circuit (Rear Side)

A photo diode in the solar detects solar radiation and sends sig-
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DTC No. Detection ltem Trouble Area
Open or short in solar sensor circuit.  Solar sensor.
B1428/28 (Please note that display of DTC B1428/28 is not abnormal *Harness or connector between solar sensor and A/C ECU.
when the sensor is not receiving solar radiation.) *A/C ECU.
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:

In[¢ase[bf[using[ihe[hand-held[ester,[$tarttheinspection[tep[d [And[in[€ase[df hot[Using[the[hand-held
tester,[$tart[from[$tep[2.

1[] | Check[$olar[$ensor[using[hand-held[iester.

PREPARATION:
Connect[ihe[hand-held[@ester[io[ihe[PLC3.
CHECK:
CheckIhe[$olar[$ensor[Using[DATALIST.

B

2[] [ Check[voltage[between[ierminals[TSRrand[$5-4[0f[A/C[ECU[¢onnector.

0K[> Check[and[teplace[A/C[ECU.

ON PREPARATION:

@ Remove[A/CECUWith[¢onnectors[$till[¢onnected.

CHECK:

(@O Turn[ignition[$witch[fo[DN.

(b)0 Measure[Joltage[between[ierminals[TSRr[and[55-4 of
A/CECU[¢onnectorWhenfthe[$olar[$ensor(is[$ubjectedio
an[klectric[light,[and[ivhenthe[kensor[is[tovered[by[al

TSRr|]+)V S5-4 (-) cloth.
P rosss| OK:
Condition Voltage
Sensor{$ubjected[io[électric[light 0.8 -[3.3[V
Sensor[¢overed[by[@[¢loth Below[D.8[V
HINT:

Aslthe[inspection[light[is[inoved[awayfrom[ihe[$ensor,The[Yolt-
age increases.

NG> Go to step 3.

@

Proceed[fo[mext[¢ircuitlinspection$shown[dn[problem[$symptoms(iable[{See[page[DI-1772).[How-
ever, if DTC B1428/28 is displayed, check and replace A/C ECU.
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Check[$olar[sensor.
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PREPARATION:

Remove[$olar[$ensor.

CHECK:

(@ Cover[ihe[$ensorby[@[¢loth.

(b)J MeasureYoltage[between[ferminals[] [and[2[of[$olar[$en-
sor[¢onnector.

HINT:

Connect[positive[{+)Tead[df[dhmmeterio[ferminald [And[hega-

tive[{-)[MeadoIerminal2[0fihe[$olar[$ensor.

OK:
Voltage:[Below 1.0[V

PREPARATION:

(@0 Removedhe[¢lothFromIhe[$olar[$ensor[and[$ubject[ihe

sensor[io[électricflight.

Measure[Yoltage.

(b)

OK:
Voltage:[Approx.[0.4[Y

HINT:

Aslthe[electric[light[is[inoved[@away[from[ihe[$ensor,[Ihe[Yoltage

increases.

NG|> Replace[$olar[$ensor.

Check harness and connector between A/C ECU and solar sensor

(See[page(IN-35).

@

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace A/C ECU.
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